Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

L
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December 21, 1995

Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alemeda, California 94502-6577

RE: Dispenser Replacement Sampling
Shell Service Station
WIC #204-6138-0303
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
WA Job #81-0571-008

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), Weiss Associates (WA) submits this
report documenting soil sampling and excavation for the recent fuel dispenser and product piping
replacements at the above referenced service station (Figure 1 and 2). The former dispensers and
piping were used to pump gasoline from the sites underground storage tanks. The objective of this
sampling was to assess whether hydrocarbons are in soil beneath these structures. WA’s scope of
work, the site background, and the soil sampling results are presented below.

SCOPE OF WORK
WA’s scope of work for this investigation was to:

e  Collect soil samples from beneath the former dispensers and product piping joints for
laboratory analysis;

e  Analyze the soil samples for petroleum hydrocarbons;
s  Direct overexcavation of hydrocarbon-bearing soil;
e  Sample and dispose of the excavated soil; and

s  Report the results.
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SITE BACKGROUND

Location: The operating Shell service station is located at the southeast
corner of First Street and Vineyard Avenue in Pleasanton,
California (Figure 1).

Surroundings: Residential and commercial development.

Ground Water Depth: According to Chris Boykin of the Pleasanton Fire
Department (PFD), ground water is about 60 ft below
ground surface at this site.

INITIAL SAMPLING RESULTS

Parties Present: WA Geologist Faith Daverin collected the soil samples.
PFD Inspector Chris Boykin observed and directed the soil
sampling. Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, California
excavated the trenches, removed the product lines, assisted
with the sampling and replaced the dispensers and piping.

Sampling Dates: September 8 and 11, 1995.

Number of Initial Samples: Six: Four dispenser samples DP-1(3.0), DP-2(7.5), DP-
3(8.0) and DP-4(8.5) were collected at various depths
beneath the former dispensers. Product line samples PT-1
and PT-2 were collect beneath former piping joints at 4.0
and 4.5 ft below ground surface (bgs), respectively. PFD
inspector Chris Boykin requested that “stained, odorous
soil” that she observed be excavated to the extent feasible
from beneath the former dispensers. Sample locations are
presented on Figure 3.

Soil Sampling Method: Soil samples were collected by driving clean brass tubes into
undisturbed soil from the backhoe bucket. All sample tubes
were immediately sealed with Teflon sheeting and plastic
caps and placed on ice in a cooler for transport to the state-
certified analytical laboratory.

Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California.
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Analytical Methods: Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 8015 and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 8020. The certified analytical reports and chain-of-
custody forms are included in Attachment A.

Scott Seery 3
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Analytic Results: Only one sample contained more than 3 parts per million
(ppm) TPH-G: 120 ppm TPH-G was detected in soil at 8 ft -
beneath the former eastern dispenser. No benzene was
| detected in any samples, exceépt one where benzene was
slightly above the laboratory method detection limit.

SOIL OVEREXCAVATION AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

Overexcavation Objective: To remove hydrocarbon-bearing soil to the maximum extent
practical beneath the former dispensers.

Overexcavation Dafes: September 8 and 11, 1995.

Volume Excavated: About 40 cubic yards of soil were excavated as shown in
Figure 2. About 20 cubic yards of soil were removed in
association with the dispenser and piping replacements.
- Approximately 20 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-bearing soil,
including soil removed during the initial soil sampling, were

overexcavated as shown in Figure 3. 0)93\0“

a

Hydrocarbons Removed: Based on the average TPH-G concentration of the excavated
soil, about 3.4 pounds of hydrocarbons were removed from
beneath the site.

Maximum Excavation Depth: 8.5 ft below ground surface.

Lithology Encountered: Sandy clay to about 8.5 ft depth.

Ground Water Depth: No ground water was encountered.

Sampling Date: September 8 and 11, 1995.

Number of Confirmation Samples: Two: Samples DP-{ffjjfand DP—2—S_

Analytic Results: No benzene and less than 3 ppm TPH-G were detected in the

confirmation samples.




Weiss Associates m

Scott Seery 4
December 21, 1995

SOIL DISPOSAL

Stockpile Sampling: The soil stockpile was sampled by driving clean brass tubes
at least 12 inches below the stockpile surface. The tubes
were immediately capped and sealed with Teflon tape and
refrigerated for transport to the analytical laboratory. The
laboratory composited and analyzed the samples for TPH-G,
BTEX and total characteristic leaching potential for metals
by EPA Method 6010. The certified analytic report and
chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment B.

Soil Transport and Disposal: On September 29, 1995, Manley and Sons Inc. of
Sacramento, California transported about 40 cubic yards of
soil to Forward Incorporated in Stockton, California for
disposal. The soil disposal confirmation sheet is presented
in Attachment B.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the sampling results, WA concludes that:

. Only one of six soil samples collected from beneath the six former dispensers
contained more than 3 ppm TPH-G. No benzene was detecied in any of the
samples.

. Most of the hydrocarbon-bearing soil was removed from the site. About 20 cubic

yards of soil were overexcavated from the dispenser areas.

. 120 ppm TPH-G was left 8.0 ft beneath the south dispensers on the east fuel isiand.-
Benzene, however was below laboratory method detection limits in this sample.
Further overexcavation was not possible due to the foundation of the canopy
support column.

. Soil samples from beneath the product piping collected adjacent to the west fuel
island contained 0.01 ppm benzene. Therefore, the former product piping was
probably not a hydrocarbon source to the subsurface.

. Depth to ground water in the site vicinity is about 60 ft below ground surface. Due
to the localized and shallow extent of hydrocarbons in soil, it is unlikely that
hydrocarbons detected during this sampling event have impacied ground water.
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WA trusts that this submittal meets your needs. Please call if you have any questions.

Scott Seery 5
December 21, 1995

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Faith Morris Daverin
Staff Geologist

)
| S

James W. Carmody, CHG

Senior Project Hydrogeologist

FMD/JWC:fmd
Attachments': Figures
Table
A - Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms for Soil
B - Soil Disposal Confirmation and Certified Analytical Report for Stockpile Samples

cc: R, Jeff Granberry, Shell Oit Products Company, PO Box 4023, Concord, CA 94524
Jeff Byram, Shell Oil Products Company, PO Box 4023, Concord, CA 94524
Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA
%4612
Chris Boykin, Pleasanton Fire Department, P.O. Box 520, Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Figure 2, Site Layout - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0303 - 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6138-0303, 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil - Shell Service Station, WIC #204-6138-0303, 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California

Sample Sample Date TPH-G B T E X
ID Depth (ft) Sampled < parts per million (mg/kg)-
Initial Soil Samples
DP-1 3.0 05/08/95 1.3 <{).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
DP-2 1.5 09/08/95 <L1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.005
DP-3 8.0 09/08/95 120 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12
DP-4 8.5 09/08/95 <1.0 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
PT-1 4.0 05/08/95 2.5 0.0080 <0.005 0.038 0.19
PT-2 4.5 09/08/95 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Confirmation Soil Samples
DP-1 6.0 09/11/95 2.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.020 0.035
DP-2-8W 4.0 09/08/95 1.7 < 0.005 <0.005 0.0075 0.017
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California
8015
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020
<n = Not detected at detection limit of n ppm
DP = Scil Sample collected beneath former dispenser
PT = Soil Sample collected beneath former product line
lofl
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ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS FOR SOIL




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Project:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on September 8, 1995.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9509338 -01 SOLID, DP1-3.0 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509338 02 SOLID, DP27.5 08/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509338 -03 SOLID, DP2-SW-4.0 © 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509338 -04 SOLD,  DP3-8.0 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509338 -95 SOLID, DP4-8.5 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX -

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%_

Mike Gregory
Project Manager




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (413) 364-9600 EAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 943598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Weiss Assoclates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 09/08/95
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: DP1-3.0 Received; 09/08/95

Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/11/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/11/95
Attention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509338-01 Reported: 09/12/95

mber:
Instrument 1D: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 1.0 e 1.3
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) : 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: s e Ce-C12
Surrogates , Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 184 Q

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

/.

rd
Mike Gregory
Project Manager ' Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytlca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 09/08/95
5500 Shelimound Sample Descript: DP2-7.5 Received: 09/08/95
Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 09/11/95
: Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/11/95

ttention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509338-02 Reported: 09/12/95

instrument |1D: GCHPTS

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit ' Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene - 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D

- Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 181 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated |imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Y
Mike Gregory
Project Manager . . Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Fleasan Sampled: 08/08/95
500 Shellmound Sample Descript: DP2-SW-4.0 Received: 08/08/85

meryville, CA 54608 Matrix: SOLID ' Extracted: 09/11/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/11/95
ttention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509338-03 Reported: 09/12/95

Instrument ID; GCHP1B

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPHasGas i, 1.0 1.7
Benzene 0.0050 - N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
EthyiBenzene 00050 ...l 0.0075
Xylenes (Total) . 0.0050  ....aiiiiea. 0.017
Chromatogram Pattern: . i, Ce-C12
Surrogates _ Control Limits % % Recove
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 164

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory :
Project Manager : Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Assaciates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 09/08/85
500 Shellmound Sample Descript: DP3-8.0 Received: 09/08/95
meryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/11/95

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/11 /95

Itention: Faith Daverin ' Lab Number: 9509338-04 Reported: 09/12/95

C Batc b
Instrument |D: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg _ mg/Kg
TPPHasGas - e 25 rerieeee 120
Benzene 0.12 N.D.
Toluene 012 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene , 0.12 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.12 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Ll e C9-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 89

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

A7

Mike Gregory
Project Manager _ Page: 4




SeqHOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 08/08/95
5500 Shellmound Sampie Descript: DP4-8.5 Received: 08/08/95

Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID : Extracted: 08/11,/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/11/95
Attention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509338-05 Reported: 09/12/95

instrument ID;: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit - Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas . 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 173 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page: 5




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeske Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analy‘tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Associates Client Proj. 1D: Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan
500 Shellmound

Emeryville, CA 94608 Lab Proj. ID: 9509338
Attention Faith Daverin

Received: 09/08/95

Reported: 09/12/95

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

#0 - Surrogate co-elution was confirmed.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

%.

Mike Gregory
Project Managet

Page: 1




Sequoia

P Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walmut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9500
{510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Emeryville, CA 94608
ion: Faith

D

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC091195BTEXEXA GC091195BTEXEXA GC091195BTEXEXA GCO91195BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia
MS/MSD #: 9508M8501 9508M8501 9508Ma501 9508MB501
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95
Analyzed Date: 8/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPE GCHPE GCHP8 GCHPS
Conc. Spiked:  0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.60 mg/Kg
Result: 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.50
MS % Recovery: 80 85 85 83
Dup. Result: 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.49
MSD % Recov.: 80 80 80 B2
RPD: 0.0 6.1 6.1 20
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD
LCS 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free rmatrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, M5D=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

&b

9509338 WAA <i>




SHELL OIL COMPANY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date: ﬂ 9['9 v

, RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page | of {
Site Address: . ; )
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' - L(3¥-0OZ0> .
Shell Engineer: Phone No.: I ET Y L
jl‘;‘% %'(%QM Fax #: Sita Investigation muﬂ a8 ’hnurl ﬁ
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9500 FAX {415) 364-9231
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921.0100

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Project: Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on September 12, 1995.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST METHOD

9509545 -01 SOLID, DP1-6.0 09/11/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509545 -02 SOLID, PT1-4.0 09/11/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9500545 -03 SOLID, PT245 , 09/11/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the epportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P

Mike Gregory
Project Manager




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598  (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Associates ClientProj. ID: S /95
500 Shellmound Sample Descript: DP1-6.0 Received: 09/12/95

meryville, CA 94608 Matrx: SOLID Extracted: 09/13/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/13/95
ttention: Faith D Lab Number: ;

atch Number: 091385BTEXEXA
Instrument ID: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = e 1.0 e 2.5
Benzene 0.0050 _ N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene e iiiiesereeaaeaas 0.0050 N 0.020
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 e irrerireereaas 0.035
Chromatogram Pattern: e iirreeeeraeiaaa c8-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 110

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y =

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page: 1




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 984-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 09/11/85
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: PT1-4.0 Received; 09/12/95

Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 09/13/95
- Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/13/95
Attention; Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509545-02 Reported; 09/13/95

Instrument ID: GCHP01 - o .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHas Gas e, 1.0 25
Benzene - . 0.0050 ..., 0.0080
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene . 0.0050  ......... [ 0.038
Xylenes (Total) . - 00050  ........ceieal 0.19
Chromatogram Pattern: i e Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % , % Recovery
Trifluorotoluens 70 130 . 114

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

7

!

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page: 2




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Woeiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan Sampled: 09/11/95
5500 Shellmound Sampie Descript: PT2-4.5 Received: 09/12/95

Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/13/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/13/95
Attention; Faith Daverin Lab Number; 9509545-03 Reported: 09/13/95

[E it

Instrument ID: GCHF’1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit _ Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas ' 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 . N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern: Co
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 109

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

)7 ==

- £
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page: 3




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

- Sequoia
¥ Analytical

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

elss Associates :
5500 Shellmound ix: Solid

Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention:  Falth Daverin

Work Order #: 9500545  -01-03

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

A

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC091395BTEXEXA GC091395BTEXEXA GC091395BTEXEXA GC091395BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Garcia G. Garcia G, Garcia G. Garcia
MS/MSD #: 950914602 950914602 950014602 950914602
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/13/95 9/13/95 9/13/95 9/13/95
Analyzed Date: 9/13/95 9/13/95 9/13/95 9/13/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18 GCHP18
Cong. Spiked: 020 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg ~0.20 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg
Result: 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.44
MS % Recovery: 70 70 80 73
Dup. Result: 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.44
MSD <% Recov.: 70 75 75 73
RPD: 0.0 6.9 8.5 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument |.D.#:

Conc. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD
LCS 55-145 47-148 47-155 56-140
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spacific compounds and subjected to the entlre analytical procedure. ¥
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

Mike Gregory

Project Manager = MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS$ Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9509545 WAA <1>

&
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SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: ¢f 11/ ¢
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No:__ I8 0954T Page { of (
Site Address: . — - - i . . P,
Y226 Firet Steect, Pleasauton |Ca ‘Analysis Required LAB: ‘S&; UOL]
WIC#: l CHECK ONE {1) BOX ONLY | CI/DT | TURN AROUNG TIME
' F04- (12%- 0303
Shell Engineer: Phone No.: s Moot L4 o fﬂ‘f
36“\(’ %‘( V] a ™ qu # SHe Investigation g\uﬂ 48 houn m
Consuitant Nome & Address: WEISS ASSOCIATES § soll Classty/Disporal [T aaaz | [ tvarman
5500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERVWILLE CA quL09 > Watar [ a4 ~ ;
- 8 E Ciassify /Disposal Othet D
Consuliant Contact: FOLM\ Oﬁ\]ewﬂ P??Dn 450‘5000 ey ?ﬂ; g : Scil/Alr Rem. of Sys. D 452
WA JOB # 9 -0591-00% § 1SHT-5043 8 g :: P oM NOTE: Nolity Lab os
Commenis: (/Q . U -D § % § gfﬂ Ram._ or Sys. D 4453 ;::;:ac;:':o;:?-lo ol
Ds@emser VgV 1238 s |E [ |omer 0
Sampled by: wlnw |8 |§ ' RS ,
o Toutn Da,o%m 3|a § '(E)” _3._', g % S | @ [UST AGENCY:
Printed Name: flukin Diver in IR E: $1218|38 SAMPLE
noot| 2 |2 %18 |5 | E 1812 (28| MATERAL CONDITION/
0, O I e v
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soil |Waler| Al | o-0 g e 2|2|8 2|3 2 | 8| DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
Dei- L. O UWilaq ¥ ‘ T a
PTi-4, 0 [ ¥ \ ¥ oL
T2-45 |V ¢ ! & 73
Relinquished By (slgnalurae); Prin dName Date: &/ f{z/'(,r( RecElyed (sig ed Name; Date: & 12t
M @WW D( Yertn Time: Y%Cfé é%@/“y‘ 77b£€“5 ; Time; A‘;d?ﬁj
Relinglished By (slgnature): Printad Name Date: Gy 22 |Receléd (signature): Printed/Nome: Date: . *
%L@/ Time: =2 /> fime: )
Rell d By {signature): Prlnled Nc{me Date: = Racejyed (signature): PrintedFNume:M E ARD Date:Qf)2fau
Time- f’k.“ I) . [lirme: {915
THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAI_N-Oﬂ'iC'USTODY WITHINVOICE AND RESULTS

&nel Oa i 6l Cunloay




Weiss Associales m

ATTACHMENT B

SOIL DISPOSAL CONFIRMATION AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
REPORT FOR STOCKPILE SAMPLES




18-14-1995 82:81AM FROM MANLEYZSONS TO ' 151@5475543 P.B1

:_.
[
“
i
[
.

Constltant:
Contact:
- Phone/Fax:
Client:
“Station #/Wic §:
SitefAddress:
City/State:
* Estimated YD/Ton:
Actul YD/Ton:
‘Disposal Facility:
' Disposal Date:
Contact:
Phone #:
‘Hauler:
- Contact:
Phon¢ #:
Fax #:

3596

 CONFIRMATION

DISPOSAL

WEISS ASSOCIATES

FAITH DAVERIN

(510) 547-5420  FAX (510} 547-5043

SHELL OTL CO. - JEFF BYRAM \ JEFF GRANBERRY

204-6138-0303

4226 13T STREET

PLEASANTON, CA

40 YARDS

33.44 TONS

FORWARD LANDFILL

SEPTEMBER 29, 1395

SETH CATALLI

(209) 982-4298

MANLEY & SONS TRUCKING, INC.

TIM A. MANLEY

(916) 381-6864

(916) 381-1573

Date & Time Faxed

TOTAL P.B1




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 354.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Project: Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical oh September 8, 1995.
The requested anatyses are listed below: '

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED . TJEST_METHOD

9509356 -01 SOLID,  SP-Af 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509356 -02 SOLID,  SP-B1 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509356 -03 SOLID,  SP-Ci 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9509356 -04 SOUD,  SP-(A-D)1Comp/ SP-D1 09/08/95 ITTLCS Title 22: Metals, T
9509356 -04 SOLID,  SP-(A-D)1Comp/ SP-DA 09/08/95 TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on -
this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P

Mike Gregory
Project Manager




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID;  Shell 4226 . :
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: SP-A1 Received: 09/08/95
Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/11/95

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/12/95
Attention: Faith Daverin Lab Num

Q h Num 91195BTEXEXA
Instrument ID: GCHPOS
Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPHas Gas = eemeieiaaiiiiaaees 2.5 e veeesarrrreas 19
Benzene 0.012 N.D.
Toluene _ e reareaererieaaas 0.012 e 0.029
Ethyl Benzene eeeeeeseaaeaaa. 0.012 e 0.032
Xylenes (Total) e 0.012 e 0.064
Chromatogram Pattern: ... e Ce-C12
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 147 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory :
Project Manager : Page: 1




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: SP-B1
Emeryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Attention; Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9509356-02

Instrument ID: GCHP18

{415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
{510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 888-9673
{916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: 09/08/95
Received: 09/08/95
Extracted: 09/11/95
Analyzed: 09/12/95
Reported: 09/12 /95

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit
mg/Kg

TPPHasGas e 10 ees

Benzene 0.050

Taoluene 0.050

Ethyl Benzene e 0.050 es

Xylenes (Total) e 0.050 ‘-

Chromategram Pattern: e

Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

7
Mike Gregory
Project Manager

&

Sample Results
mg/Kg

% Recovery
104

Page:




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

eiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan
5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: SP-C1

meryville, CA 94608 - Matrix: SOLID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Attention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 8509356-03

Instrument ID:; GCHP18

(413) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: 09/08/95
Received: 09/08/95
Extracted: 09/11/95
Analyzed: 09/12/95
Reported: 09/12/95

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte o Detection Limit

mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0
Benzene _ 0.0050
Toluene 0.0050
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits %
Triftuorotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Sample Results
mg/Kg

ZZZZZ
Coooo

% Recovery
133Q

Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. 1D: e irst St.,
Sample Descript: SP-(A-D)1Comp/ SP-D1
- Matrix: SOLID

Received: 09,/08/95

Analysis Method: Title 22 Analyzed:
ttention: Faith Daverin Lab Num

inorganic Persistent and Bioaccumulative Toxic Substances : TTLC

Analyte ~ Max. Limit Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Antimany, Sb 500 5.0 N.D.
Arsenic, As 500 5.0 N.D.
Barium, Ba 10000 o (-3 1 140
Beryllium, Be 75 0.50 N.D.
Cadmium, Cd 100 0.50 N.D.
Chromium, Cr 2500 000 eeeeeeenen 0.50 i . 47
Chromium, Cr (VI) 50 0 0,050 .- -
Cobalt, Co 8000 0 ... -3 - 9.7
Caopper, Cu 2500 00 aeiieieeeeeees 0.50  arveeeeeneeeeens 17
Lead, Pb 1000 iiieee 5.0 8.0
Mercury, Hg 20 0 .. . 0.020 e 0.037
Malybdenum, Mo 3500 25 N.D.
Nickel, Ni 2000 0000 aeeeiieiae.. 2.8 i eiiaieraraceinens a7
Selenium, Se 100 5.0 N.D.
Silver, Ag 500 0.50 N.D.
Thallium, Tl 700 5.0 N.D.
Vanadium, V p-: 1o 1 A P31 S 36
Zinc, Zn 5000 0 ieeaee... 050 ieeeeeienans 88
Ashestos, fibers/g 10000 --
Fluoride salts 18000 1.0 -

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Associates Client Proj. 1D: el ir " :
: 5500 Shellmound Sample Descript: $P-(A-D)1Comp/ SP-D1 Recetved: 09/08/95
meryville, CA 94608 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 09/11/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 09/12/95

¢ Attention: Faith Daverin

Batch Number: GC091195BTEXEXB
instrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = e iiiereiiiaaaeaa 10 e 39
Benzene 0.050 N.D.
Toluene 0.050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D.
Xylenes (Tota) e 0.050 ..ieiiiiieiieaias 0.19
Chromatogram Pattern: ~ ..ccacaiiiiiies e Ccs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a6

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page: 5




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94062
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

‘ w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Weiss Associates Client Proj. ID: Shell 4226 First St., Pleasan
5500 Shellmound

Emeryville, CA 94608 Lab Prgj. ID: 9509356

Aftention:  Faith Daverin

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9333
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(316) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-D100

Received: 09/08/95

Reported: 09/12/95

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

#0 - Surrogate co-elution was confirmed.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e -

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page: 1



Sequoia
P Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940563
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{(510) 988-9600
{216) 921-9600

‘5500 Shellmound

Solid

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 938-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Emeryville, CA 94608

:Attention:

Faith Daverin

95008356

Sep 13, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Xylenes

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCo91155BTEXEXA GCO91195BTEXEXA GC091195BTEXEXA GC0g1195BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B0O20
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia G. Garcia
MS/MSD #: 9508M2501 8508MB501 9508M8501 9508Ma501
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/11/95 9/11/95 §/11/95 9/11/95
Analyzed Date: 9/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP8 GCHPg GCHP6 GCHPS
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.60 mg/Kg
Result: 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.50
MS % Recovery: 80 85 85 83
Dup. Result: 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.49
MSD % Recov.: 80 80 80 82
, RPD: 0.0 6.1 6.1 20
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 050 0-50

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD
LCS 56-145 47-149 47-158 £6-140
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Mike Gregory

Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, BPD = Relative % Difference

&

9509356 WAA <1>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 98B-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

eiss Associates
5500 Shellmound

Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention:  Faith Daverin

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Nickel Mercury
QC Batch#: ME0911956010MDE  MEC911956010MDE  ME0911956010MDE ME0Q11956010MDE ME091195747 1M4B
Analy. Method: EPA €010 EPA 6010 EPA B010 EPA 6010 EPA 7471
Prep. Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 7471
Analyst:  C. Medefesser C. Medefessar  C. Medefesser C. Medefesser T. Hua
MS/MSD #: 950936201 950036201 950936201 950936201 950836201
Sample Cong.: 0.64 N.D. 18 19 N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/11/95 - 9f11/85 8/11/95 9/11/95 9/11/85
Analyzed Date: 9/12/95 9/12/95 8/12/95 9/12/95 8/11/95
Instrument L.D.#: MTJA2 MTJAZ MTJAZ MTJAZ MPE4
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg
| Result: 97 93 120 110 0.21
MS % Recovery: 96 93 102 a1 105
Dup. Result: 99 g7 110 110 0.20
MSD % Recov.: o8 : o7 92 3] _ 100
RPD: 2.0 4.2 87 0.0 49
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #: BLK0O91185 BLKO9T195 BLKO91195 BLK0S1195 BLK091195
Prepared Date: 9/11/95 9/11/95 8/11/85 8/11/95 9/11/95
Analyzed Date: 9/12/95 8/12/95 9/12/95 9/12/95 9/11/95
Instrument {.D.#: MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2 MTJA2 MPE4
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/Kg 100 myg,/Kg 100 mg/Kg 100 mg,/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg
L.CS Resuli: 110 110 110 110 0.18
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 110 80
MS5/MSD
LCS 75125 75-125 75-125 : 75125 75-125

Control Limits

Please Note: .
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
% the recovery of analytes-from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.
Mike Gregory
Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9509356 WAA <2>

&
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SHELL OIL. COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 7 [5]aS
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST serialNo:___950935¢ Page | of .
Site Address: 11226 Pived Shreet, Pleasanton, OV Analysis Required LAB: __3¢q00lq
WIC#: : - . CHECK ONE (13 BOX ONLY | CT/DT | TURN AROUND TIME
' D - -

Shell Eagi:\eérfa 1390302 Phone No.: o portorng L 441 ptreum [
Tel Bryomn Fax & s 00|y (f
C_ozlsultcnt Name & Address: WEISS ASSOCIATES § Sall Classity/Disposal [E\mz 15 days [ Morman

5500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERWILLE CA 9u4603 < Wete 0 s
: - - - a ’-u'_-. assily /Disposal Othet D
Consultant ?oniaci.&\% Qo ey in Pg?one.q_Nso-(pooo 3 § = SOUANROm oISV [ 445z :
WA JOB #F 9{ - D5 | -0l E 16%7-5043 | § (& < w oam NOTE: Nolily Lab ax
Comments: 1S a8 3 pam T Qs | 0T
- DT g — ] /
DISYosAL (SO]L> < < § 8 5 = o [ = [other O
Sampled by: wiw | A = = o n = ,
PledbY: 0 Doveusn I 5 |z | o [USTAGENCY:
Printed Name: _Yaukdr Daverin Sl lsle|S1E 812188 SAMPLE
o wWiw ;‘E B L 'g o | B g_ g- MATERTAL CONDITION/
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soli |water| Alr Egﬁtos’, i é g E FQ S ﬁ § 2 Sl DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
SP-Af ‘71?0}\’ & \ ¢ Y| Plax @ .. e and
SP- Bl % { X ‘f Om.a,&jge per Siells prenimos
olremards [Ffor 2\
Se-c| X | \ E Y Mi " bl ‘
: f,‘( { f[él 1] ] (,l.h-e
- 01 X | X ¥ T ekl
Relinquished (slgnumra): : Pripted Nome: Date;af‘ii‘i\ RacaWW"’-;l:t;d Name: Dale:
M twui (o Veﬂf" Time: (597 Time:;
Relinquished By (slgnatura): Printed Name: Date: ___—tReCelved (signalure): Printed Name: Dale:
_,._——-‘ﬂma’r Time: —8
Rellnquished By (sighature): Printed Name: Dat eceived (sighalure): Print Dale: —od
° edlome — e 70 oy /gﬂé’é e e

THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHA-OF-CUSI@DY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS

TN

el ORCy of Cualpity



